

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3177
TO BE ANSWERED ON 31.12.2018


Quality of Education


†3177. SHRI SUNIL JAKHAR:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the efforts being taken by the Government to check the quality of education in technical and agricultural educational institutions in the country;

(b) whether the recognition of any institution has been cancelled due to lack of quality of education during the last four years; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT


(DR. SATYA PAL SINGH)


(a): The All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) grants approval to the new Institutions and also the existing Institutions as per the norms and standards prescribed in Approval Process Handbook (APH), published by AICTE annually.
The Council conducts surprise visit to 5% of AICTE approved Institutions in the Country, from time to time, to check whether the norms and standards as prescribed in the Approval Process Handbook (APH) are being adhered to. Further, the quality of agricultural education is being perused through the accreditation of Universities/ Colleges/ Programmes.

(b) & (c): The list of institutions issued “No Admission” and “Withdrawal of Approval” by AICTE in the last four years is at annexure.
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ANNEXURE AS REFERRED TO IN PART (b) & (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. †3177 TO BE ANSWERED ON 31.12.2018 ASKED BY SHRI SUNIL
JAKHAR REGARDING QUALITY OF EDUCATION

State

2015-16 2016-2017 2016-2017 2017-2018 2017-2018 2018
No

Admissio
n

No
Admission

Withdrawal
of

Approval

No
Admission

Withdrawal of
Approval

No Adm

Andhra
Pradesh

0 2 0 7 0 2

Bihar 0 0 0 1 0

Chhattisgarh 0 2 0 0 0

Delhi 0 1 1 1 0 3

Gujarat 1 3 0 4 0 5

Haryana 1 3 0 5 0 6

 Himachal
Pradesh

1 0 0 0 0 0

Jammu and
Kashmir

0 0 0 1 0 0

Jharkhand 1 0 0 1 0 3

Karnataka 9 9 0 2 0 1

Kerala 2 3 0 2 0

Madhya
Pradesh

3 3 0 5 0 9

Maharashtra 14 12 0 9 2 2

Odisha 0 1 0 4 0 7

Punjab 0 3 0 1 0 4

Rajasthan 3 4 0 5 0 8

Tamil Nadu 6 10 1 5 0 1

Telangana 7 3 1 13 8 6

Uttar Pradesh 0 0 0 7 0 2

Uttarakhand 0 1 0 2 0

West Bengal 0 2 0 0 0 4

Grand Total 48 62 3 75 10 16

